
 
 

SCRUTINY : SOCIAL 
SERVICES MEETING 

 
3.00 pm TUESDAY, 7TH SEPTEMBER, 2021 

 

REMOTE MEETING - MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 
 

Please note that today’s meeting will be recorded.  
  

This recording may be broadcast on the Authority’s internet as it will only be used for 
training purposes by the Democratic Services Department. 

 
All attendees will be in view of the camera and, by attending you are consenting to 

being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings as outlined 
above. 

 

 
This Agenda has been prepared by the Democratic Services Department. Any 
member of the public requiring information should contact the department on 

(01685) 725284 or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk. 
 
Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda 
can be found on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers. 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for absence   

2. Declarations of Interest (including whipping 
declarations)  

 

 Members are reminded of their personal 
responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 
the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 
relating to Council Tax, the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct 

 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


 
Note: 
 

(a) Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest and 

 
(b) Where Members withdraw from a Meeting 

as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave 

 

3. Social Services Recovery, Transformation and 
Improvement Plan Update  

 

 To consider report of the Chief Officer Social 
Services 
 

5 - 14 

4. Annual Report on Social Services 2020-21   

 To consider report of the Chief Officer Social 
Services 
 

15 - 70 

5. Cwm Taf Youth Offending Service (YOS) 2020/21 
- Update  

 

 To consider the attached report 
 

71 - 76 

6. Forward Work Programme 2021/22   

 To consider the attached report 
 

77 - 90 

7. Scrutiny Referrals, Feedback and Follow up 
Actions  

 

8. Reflection and Evaluation of Meeting   

 To receive an update from the Chair 
 

 

9. Any other business deemed urgent by the Chair   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
COMPOSITION: Councillor W R Smith (Chair) 

                 S Jago (Vice-Chair) 
  
 Councillors: G Richards, D Sammon and I Thomas 

 
Co-optee(s): Cian Handley 

  
together with appropriate officers 
 

If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725284 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

 

 
 
 
To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 
 

Social Services Recovery, Transformation and 
Improvement Plan Update 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 Scrutiny members have requested the Chief Officer of Social Services provide a 

position statement on the Social Services Recovery, Transformation and 
Improvement Plan along with any details of issues/barriers experienced and how 
these have been overcome.  

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1  That the scrutiny committee discusses and comments on the issues set out in the 
report.  

 
 

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Coronavirus (Covid-19) has had a devastating impact on many people’s lives in 

the past 18 months, and it’s had significant impact on Health and Social Care.  The 
need to lockdown for periods of time, self-isolation and shielding have had a serious 
impact on well-being and quality of life in local communities.  The focus for much of 
the work in the initial lockdowns was about ‘keeping people safe’ and dealing with 
safeguardi
[...]
in future and ensure we are in a stable position financially to 

continue to provide the service that people need, when they need it. 
 
7.3 We wish to continue to improve our services and change and adapt when required. 

We need to learn from the past year and focus resources on recovery for social care.  
 
7.4 Partnership working is important, so we need to build on the positive partnership 

working that has taken place over the past 18 months.  
 

8.0 WHAT WE NEED TO DO NEXT  
 
8.1 As we continue to recover from the Pandemic then we need to address all aspects of 

the Recovery, Transformation and Improvement Plan.  We are back on track with all 
areas of the plan and need to continue on the improvement journey.  

 
8.2 Continue to work with our partners across Cwm Taf Morgannwg.  Regional working 

has been re-established since December 2020 with clear priorities being set for 
Children and Adult Services.  

 
8.3 Ensure we support staff in recovering from the pandemic.  Staff are tired and it’s 

been a tough year/18 months, we need to ensure they receive support.  Regular 
testing for Covid-19 is available across the service, vaccines have been rolled out 
and there has been excellent take up of this.  HR and Care First have offered 
support around Counselling for staff.  

 
8.4 The additional resources identified from the capacity exercise have now been put in 

place and posts recruited to.  Council agreed in July extra resources through the RTI 
plan for an extra team manager, which is currently out to advert for Family Support 
Team and a Quality Assurance post.  We are just finalising the Job Description for 
the latter post.  

 

Page 12



8.5 We continue to promote the need for Early Help and Prevent work needs to be a key 
focus in future and not just within social care but across the whole Council, along 
with the third sector and Health colleagues.   

 
 
 
 

9.0 CONTRIBUTION TO WELLBEING OBJECTIVES 
 
9.1 This report specifically links 
[...]
Homes 
- Community Services Model review 
- Mental Health 
- Learning Disabilities 
- Carers 
- Dementia 
 

The market position was not completed during the year and, because of the impact of the 
pandemic, the positon within the care home sector has been volatile due to the need to close 
care homes to protect residents and staff shortages. Welsh Government now requires a 
Market Stability Report and this will be completed in 2021-22. 

 
In addition to the progress identified above, the Social Services Scrutiny Committee received 
a report in April 2021 on the Community Occupational Therapy Services.  Their role is 
essential to support helping people remain independent and the service consistently receives 
on average 35-40 referrals per month. These range from requests for assessment for 
handrails to requests for the provision of complex adaptations to the person’s home.  The 
service has seen a considerable turn over in staff in recent years and recruitment to vacant 
posts has been problematic. This resulted in an increase in the waiting list for assessment 
with the team focussing on the critical and substantial cases.  The pandemic has further 
exacerbated the issues with service provision  
 
The report highlighted the issues and some changes to the ways of working to take the 
service forward, for example clearer referral criteria and a streamlined process of recording.  
In 2021/22, further improvements will be made as detailed at the end of this section of the 
Annual Report. 

 
The Early Help Hub had been established six months when COVID restrictions were 
enforced; the Hub, however, has continued to provide a service throughout the pandemic.  
Family feedback is gained as a standard from the hub and informs quarterly reporting.   

 
We intended to create two new posts within the Early Help Hub via partnership working with 
Health Services and the Police.  Unfortunately, this did not come to fruition due to barriers 
created by the pandemic. These 
[...]
chieve the savings the Council needs, whilst doing our best to ensure that the services 
we provide to you are not adversely affected.  
 

The Council’s budget is just over £130m and the budget for Social Services over a four year 
period is as follows:   
  

Service Area 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Social Care 
Services 

2,102 1,636 1,428 1,556 

Adults 18,480 19,452 20,671 21,653 

Children’s  10,053 11,301 11,716 12,443 

Safeguarding 463 470 492 556 

Total 31,098 32,859 34,307 36,208 

 
The year 2020/21 was like no other with the pandemic affecting all services. Some people 
refused services as they feared people going into their home to provide direct care, and 
many took up the option of direct payments so they could receive support from different 
sources and have more control over this. The care home sector was majorly impacted by the 
pandemic with homes having to use agency staff to cover shifts and bed vacancies 
increasing. Day services closed for a period of time, due to the guidance re social distancing 
we couldn’t open to full capacity any many people declined the offer of support and have not 
returned to date. Welsh Government provided financial support around hardship funding to 
assist in this area. This has had a major impact on the budget in that the Adult Budget 
showed an underspend this year. As we look at recovery from the pandemic then agreement 
has been made for earmarked reserves to support this going into 2021/22. We also added 
additional resources within the front line services and Mental Health Services.  
 
Within Children Services during 2020/21, demand has remained consistent throughout the 
pandemic, with increases in referrals for children with more complex needs. Additional 
resources have been required within prevention services and within services providing direct 
work with children. Our children looked after population has remained steady but there is still 
pressures on our residentia
[...]
 the work plan will 
be monitored and reviewed on a quarterly basis and will form the basis of the Annual Report 
for 2020/21. 
 
Additionally there is the Cwm Taf Public Services Board (PSB), which is a merged Public 
Service Board covering the areas of Merthyr Tydfil and Rhondda Cynon Taf.  The PSB aims 
to act as the principal strategic leadership forum for the planning, commissioning and 
delivery of public services across organisational boundaries to achieve better outcomes for 

Page 65



 

 48 

the people of Cwm Taf.  It will seek to understand the major issues faced by each partner 
organisation, to become a more transparent Board through publishing data and performance 
and will move from a reactive to a preventative agenda.  Further information about the work 
of the PSB can be found on its website (www.ourcwmtaf.wales).   
 
The ‘Our Cwm Taf Morgannwg’ website brings together the partnership work of the Cwm Taf 
Morgannwg Public Services Board. It offers partners and citizens opportunities to engage 
with and further understand the key role of the board as it develops. Our Cwm Taf 
Morgannwg also contains a wealth of information about the region.  Bridgend continues to 
have its own PSB but there are discussions taking place about whether there will be one or 
two PSB’s in future, there is still work to be completed in this area. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 66

http://www.ourcwmtaf.wales/


 

 49 

 

 
This report has been written to give an overview of the Council’s delivery of social services, 
and we have used a lot of information, data, reports and feedback to demonstrate what we 
have done.  
 
This report is not the only source of information available to members of the public, key 
partners and service providers.  We have a significant amount of background information that 
sits behind this report and that provides a lot of additional detail about what we do and how 
we do it.  Import
[...]
y Data for 2020/21.  

 

Children’s Data  Adults’ Data 

The number of contacts for 

children received by social 

services during the year 

 

 

3126 

 The number of contacts for 

adults received by social 

services during the year 

 

2203 

Number of new assessments 
completed for children during 
the year 

 

 

1562 

 The number of new 
assessments for adults 
completed during the year 

 

 

1640 

The percentage of new 
assessments completed 
within statutory timescales 

 

 

97.2% 

 The percentage  of adult 
protection enquiries 
completed within 7 days 

 

 

84.5% 

The number of children with a 
care and support plan as at 
31st March 2021 

 

 

376 

 The number of adults with a 
care and support plan as at 
31st March 2021 

 

 

814 

Percentage of children looked 
after who have had three or 
more separate placements 
during the year (as at 31st 
March) 

 

 

5.18% 

 The percentage of care and 
support plans for adults that 
were due to be reviewed 
during the year that were 
completed within statutory 
timescales 

 

 

80.2% 

Children looked after by 
Merthyr Tydfil on 31st March 
2021 

 

 

193 

 The total number of reports 
of  adults suspected of being 
at risk received during the 
year 

 

 

985 

The total number of children 

on the Child Protection 

Register at 31st March 2021 

 

 

99 

 The total number of 
packages of reablement 
completed during the year 

 

 

430 

The number of initial Strategy 
meetings for children 
concluded during the year   

 

 

603 

 Of which, reduced the need 
for support 
 

 

154 

 

Key Activity data 2020/21 

Page 70



Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

 

 

 
To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 
 

Cwm Taf Youth Offending Service (YOS) 2020/21 - 
Update 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the work of the Cw
[...]
 
 
7.1 The most immediate priority is the completion of the restructure of the service in 

order that the YOS can respond effectively to the demands of early intervention and 
prevention and complete this work by 1st August 2021. 

 
7.2 Further priorities include securing the necessary health provision for the YOS to 

ensure the service can maintain and build upon embedding trauma informed practice 
into its day-to-day business.  This is currently being negotiated. 

 
7.3 As mentioned in 3.4, monitoring of the National Standards for Youth Justice in Wales 

alongside our partners will be central to the future effectiveness and governance of 
the service, and improve accountability for offending across the partnership. 

 
7.4 The priorities set out in this year’s plan will allow us to improve our understanding of 

the needs of the cohort and contribute to better outcomes. 
 
 
 
 

Page 74



 

8.0 CONTRIBUTION TO WELLBEING OBJECTIVES 
 
8.1 The overall work of the Youth Offending Service contributes to the Developing Safer 

Communities Wellbeing Objective. 
 
 
 

LISA CURTIS JONES 
CHIEF OFFICER (SOCIAL SERVICES) 

COUNCILLOR CHRIS DAVIES 
CABINET MEMBER FOR SOCIAL 

SERVICES AND DEPUTY LEADER 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location 

 
 

  

 

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution?  
 

No 

 
 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 
 

SCRUTINY REPORT 
 

 

 

 

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 

Forward Work Programme 2021/22  
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 To provide the Scrutiny Committee with its work programme for consideration and to 
prepare in advance of the next scrutiny committee meeting. 

 
1.2 To remind Scrutiny Committee members that they need to consider the requirements 

of the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015
[...]
al Services)/Cllr Chris 
Davies (Cabinet Member 
for Social Services and 
Deputy Leader) 

Scrutiny & Challenge: - The Head of Children’s Services will provide a 
position statement on the Supporting Change Service. The 
report will highlight the progress being made in this service area, areas of 
development and improvement.  
 

Focus on the 
Future. 
SSWBA. 
Recovery, 
Transformation & 
Improvement 
Plan. 

RTI Plan Update 
(Completed 
Projects/ Key 
Projects) 
 

Lisa Curtis-Jones (Chief 
Officer Social 
Services)/Cllr Chris Davies 
(Cabinet Member for 
Social Services and Deputy 
Leader) 

Scrutiny & Challenge: - The Chief Officer for Social Services will provide an 
updated report around the Recovery and transformation plan, looking at 
they key projects. For this meeting an overall update will be given and 
details around the projects that have already been completed.  
 
 
 

Recovery, 
Transformation & 
Improvement Plan 
(Governance) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
13th July 

2021 
 

Annual Report on 
Social Services 
(2020/21) 
 

Lisa Curtis-Jones (Chief 
Officer Social 
Services)/Cllr Chris Davies 
(Cabinet Member for 
Social Services and Deputy 
Leader) 

Consultation:- as part of the preparation for the Annual Social Services 
report we are required to consult with stakeholders. This session is with 
scrutiny members to consider the past year and look at areas of 
development in 21/22. 

Focus on the 
Future. 
SSWBA. 
Recovery, 
Transformation & 
Improvement 
Plan. 

Update on the 
Position of Care 
Homes (Recovery 
Plan) 

Angela Edevane (Head of 
Adult Service)/Lisa Curtis-
Jones (Chief Officer Social 
Services)/Cllr Chris Davies 

Scrutiny & Challenge: - The Head of Adult Services will provide a position 
statement on the position within the care home sector. The report will also 
identify key areas for development and improvement.  
 

Focus on the 
Future. 
SSWBA. 
Recovery, 

P
age 83



Social Services Scrutiny Committee  
Work Programme Descriptors 2021/
[...]
 to reflect on 
what they achieved and identify and set priorities for improvement. The 
Committee will receive the service’s response to the first of the key questions 
which is linked to Outcomes. They will be required to scrutinise the proforma 
outlining the findings of the process (along with relevant supporting 
evidence); and review the validity of the judgment ascribed. 

Focus on the 
Future. 
SSWBA. 
Recovery, 
Transformation & 
Improvement 
Plan. 

RTI Plan Update 
 

Lisa Curtis-Jones (Chief 
Officer Social 
Services)/Cllr Chris Davies 
(Cabinet Member for 
Social Services and Deputy 
Leader) 

Scrutiny & Challenge: - The Chief Officer for Social Services will provide an 
updated report around the Recovery and transformation plan, looking at key 
projects.  
 

Focus on the 
Future. 
SSWBA. 
Recovery, 
Transformation & 
Improvement 
Plan. 

P
age 84



Social Services Scrutiny Committee  
Work Programme Descriptors 2021/2022 

(The Work Programme is reviewed at each meeting and as such is subject to change) 

As per the Audit Wales (AW) scrutiny forward work programmes should: provide a clear rationale for topic selection; be more outcome focussed; ensure that  the method of scrutiny is best suited to the topic area 

and the outcome desired; align scrutiny programmes with the council’s performance management, self-evaluation and improvement arrangements. 

 

Annual Report on 
Social Services 
(2020/21) 
 

Lisa Curtis-Jones (Chief 
Officer Social 
Services)/Cllr Chris Davies 
(Cabinet Member for 
Social Services and Deputy 
Leader) 

Scrutiny & Challenge: - The Chief Officer for Social Services will present the 
Annual Report on Social Services for 20/21. This report should contain 
all further updates from any additional consultation and previous comments 
made by Scrutiny, before submitting to Full Council. 

Focus on the 
Future. 
SSWBA. 
Recovery, 
Transformation & 
Improvement 
Plan. 

Cwm Taf Youth 
Offending Service 
(YOS) (Annual 
Report - list
[...]
mmittee members 
with an update on the 
position/ development 
of this particular item. 
 

Angela Edevane (Head of 
Adult Services) / 
Councillor Chris Davies 
(Portfolio Member) 

Scrutiny and Challenge: - The Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 
2014 defines advocacy services as: “services which provide assistance (by 
way of representation or otherwise) to persons for purposes relating to their 
care and support”. The act refers to services being provided by independent 
professional advocates in relation to adults’ and children’s care and support. 
Adult Advocacy has been identified as an area for improvement in the Social 
Services Recovery, Transformation, and Improvement Plan, therefore, the 
members request an update report to be presented on the development of 
advocacy services for adults. The report should also provide any details of 
issues / barriers experienced and how these have been overcome and 
priorities going forward, and any analysis of the engagement undertaken 
and a draft of the co-produced strategy (if possible). 

Recovery, 
Transformation & 
Improvement Plan 
 
Focus on the Future 
 
SSWBA 

Edge of Care (Strategy 
Update) Deferred from 
April to next committee 
cycle. Agreed by Chair 
on the 14th April 2021. 
 

Taryn Hudd (Head of 
Children’s Services) / 
Councillor Chris Davies 
(Portfolio Member) 

Scrutiny & Challenge: - Summary report providing a position statement on 
the performance within 20/21, along with any details of issues/barriers 
experienced and how these have been overcome. The report is also to 
consider key areas for development and improvement for 2020/21 within 
Merthyr Tydfil. 

Focus on the Future  
 
SSWBA 

 

P
age 89



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Social Services Recovery, Transformation and Improvement Plan Update
	4 Annual Report on Social Services 2020-21
	Appendix

	5 Cwm Taf Youth Offending Service (YOS) 2020/21 - Update
	6 Forward Work Programme 2021/22
	Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
 

SCRUTINY : SOCIAL 
SERVICES MEETING 

 
TUESDAY, 7TH SEPTEMBER, 2021 

 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors:  W R Smith (Chair) 
 

 Councillors G Richards, D Sammon and I Thomas 
  

 
  

Other Councillors in Attendance: 
Councillor T Rogers (Cabinet Member for Social Services) 
 
 
Officers: 
L Curtis Jones (Chief Officer (Social Services)), T Stephens 
(Family Support), L Lewis (Youth Offending Team) and 
M Phillips (Democratic Services Officer) 

 

ITEM 
NO. 

AGENDA MATTER DECISION 

224   Apologies for absence Apologies for absence were received from the following: 
Councillor S Jago and C Handley (MTYF) 

225   Declarations of Interest 
(including whipping 
declarations) 

No Declarations of Interest were received. 

226   Social Services 
Recovery, 
Transformation and 
Improvement Plan 
Update 

The Chair provided an update in relation to the changes to 
the membership of the committee and welcomed the new 
portfolio member for Social Services Councillor T Rogers to 
the meeting. 
 
Lisa Curtis-Jones introduced the item to the committee and 
provided an update on the previous 3 months. 



 
 
 
 
   

 
The Chair praised the social services staff on all the work 
that they have carried out throughout the pandemic. 
 
The following questions were raised by the committee and 
were responded to in detail by the officers in attendance: 
 

 If there are to be further lockdowns in the near 
future are there things that you would change or do 
differently from what you have learned 
 

 Concerns were raised by the Chair in relation to 
members of the public contacting Social Services 
and reassurances were sort to ensure that 
members of the public could reach the correct 
department and that waiting times were not 
excessive 
 

 Under the heading ‘what we need to do next’ 8.3 of 
the report mentions ensuring staff receive the right 
support and that HR and Care First have offered 
support around Counselling for staff. Have many 
staff taken up the offer of support and is this the 
support you mean when you say staff need to be 
looked after 
 

 Have you had support from the Chief Executive and 
HR in relation to staff being able to carry over 
holidays to ensure they didn’t lose the days they 
were unable to take 
 

 Have our own internal HR Team played a big part 
in providing support to the staff 
 

 The booster jab is being mentioned in the press, 
are there plans for staff to receive the booster and 
have all staff now received the vaccine 
 

The Chair thanked Lisa Curtis-Jones for the report. 

227   Annual Report on 
Social Services 2020-
21 

Lisa Curtis-Jones introduced the report to the committee 
and gave a brief outline of the titles included in the report. 
 
The following questions were raised by the committee and 
were responded to in details by the officers in attendance 
 

 The report refers to the Tacking Poverty Board, can 
you briefly outline what the board is and what remit 
it has 
 

 Page 43 of the report refers to the Community 
Occupational Health Service and the fact that there 
is a very high turnover of staff and the difficulties in 
recruiting – can you confirm why there are 
difficulties recruiting in this area 

 
 
 



 
 
 
 
   

 Clarity was sought in relation to who has been 
invited to attend the poverty summit, will this 
committee be involved or all Councillors 

 
 
The Chair thank Lisa Curtis-Jones for the report. 

228   Cwm Taf Youth 
Offending Service 
(YOS) 2020/21 - 
Update 

Lyndon Lewis introduced the report and provided the 
committee with a brief overview of its content. 
 
The following questions were raised by the committee and 
were responded to in detail by the officers. 
 
The Chair requested a workshop as the report is similar 
year on year and members require a better understanding 
of how the service is currently working, which will assist in 
suggesting improvements. The Chair also had concerns 
around Staffing levels, funding and the public’s perception 
of the service 
 

 The figures on youth offending are rising, have 
lockdowns and restrictions directly resulted in an 
increase in youth offending 
 

 Are people to eager to refer young people to the 
service when they don’t need that level of 
intervention 
 

The Chair thanked Lyndon Lewis for the report. 

229   Forward Work 
Programme 2021/22 

No updated was provided on the work programme. 
 
The Chair suggested an update once the Youth Offending 
Service Workshop had been agreed and confirmed. 
 
  

230   Scrutiny Referrals, 
Feedback and Follow 
up Actions 

The Chair confirmed that there were no referrals, feedback 
or follow up actions. 

231   Reflection and 
Evaluation of Meeting 

The Chair and the Committee reflected in detail on the 
matters that had been discussed at the meeting. 

232   Any other business 
deemed urgent by the 
Chair 

The Chair confirmed that he had no other business deemed 
urgent and thanked members for their attendance before 
closing the meeting. 

 
 

 


